CR 95-042

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Marlene A. Cummings, Secretary, Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing and custodian of the official records of the Department of Regulation and Licensing, hereby certify that the annexed rules were duly approved and adopted by the Department of Regulation and Licensing on the 6th day of July, 1995.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this office and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the department at 1400 East Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin this 6th day of July, 1995.

Marlene A. Cummings, Secretary Department of Regulation and Licensing

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING

<u>ORDER</u>

An order of the Department of Regulation and Licensing to amend RL 34.06 relating to reporting the discharge of firearms.

Analysis prepared by the Department of Regulation and Licensing.

ANALYSIS

Statutes authorizing promulgation: ss. 227.11 (2) and 440.26, Stats.

Statutes interpreted: s. 440.26, Stats.

On November 2, 1994, the Department of Regulation and Licensing adopted a rule-making order relating to private detective definitions, examinations, license renewal and reporting requirements, firearms and other dangerous weapons, and unprofessional conduct (Clearinghouse Rule 94-68, effective January 1, 1995), that included amending s. RL 34.06. The department inadvertently left out the words "is responsible for" in the first sentence of s. RL 34.06. Therefore, this proposed rule-making order amends that section to include the words "is responsible for".

TEXT OF RULE

SECTION 1. RL 34.06 is amended to read:

RL 34.06 <u>REPORTING THE DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM</u>. If any owner or employe of an agency is responsible for the accidental or intentional discharge of any firearm other than in target practice, competition, or licensed hunting, or <u>is responsible for</u> the accidental or intentional use of deadly force by any means, the owner or employe shall immediately after the incident notify the local law enforcement agency where the incident took place and inform his or her supervisor of the incident. The supervisor or another person assigned by the agency shall investigate the incident as soon as possible, and shall make a signed, written report of the incident, identifying all persons involved in the incident. As soon as possible after the investigation is

completed, a copy of the report shall be filed with the department and with the local law enforcement agency.

(END OF TEXT OF RULE)

The rules adopted in this order shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register pursuant to s. 227.22 (2) (intro.), Stats.

Agency <u>Mar</u>

Marlene A. Cummings, Secretary Department of Regulation and Licensing



CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

STATE OF WISCONSIN

DATE: July 7, 1995

TO: Gary Poulson Assistant Revisor of Statutes

FROM: Pamela A. Haack, Rules Center Coordinator Department of Regulation and Licensing Office of Administrative Rules



SUBJECT: Final Rule-Making Order

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING

Clearinghouse Rule: 95-042

Attached is a copy and a certified copy of a final order adopting rules. Would you please publish these rules in the code.

Please stamp or sign a copy of this letter to acknowledge receipt.

Thank you.